### 502212202 01/29/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Esa Takkinen	12/01/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Topsun Logistic Control Co., Ltd.		
Street Address:	Electrical and Mechanical Industrial Zone		
City:	Yuhuan		
State/Country:	CHINA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13813147

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (626) 600-6123

Email: contact@minderlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Minder Law Group

Address Line 1: 11209 National Blvd Unit 365
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20121119A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Willy H. Wong

Total Attachments: 6

source=20121119A-assignment#page1.tif

source=20121119A-assignment#page2.tif

source=20121119A-assignment#page3.tif

source=20121119A-assignment#page4.tif

source=20121119A-assignment#page5.tif

source=20121119A-assignment#page6.tif

502212202 REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0946

OF \$40.00 13813147

Topsun Logistics Control Co., Ltd Electrical & Mechanical Industrial Zone

China.

Yuhuan, Zhejiang

### THE SALE OF PATENT RIGHTS

This agreement of the patent rights will be in force between the below mentioned companies concerning the **Best Binding patented ratchet buckles with a pull-out pin.** 

<u>The buyer:</u> Topsun Logistics Control Co., Ltd (later here TOPSUN), limited company in China which acts according to the Chinese Law in the address Electrical & Mechanical Industrial Zone, Yuhuan, Zhejiang, China.

<u>The seller:</u> Esa Takkinen (later here ET), passport number: PF0981639 Kärkkälännimentie 101, 51980 Lauteala, Finland.

The third party: Best Binding Ltd Oy (Later BBL) Myllynummentie 8, 04250 Kerava Finland.

TOPSUN and ET both accept that BBL is to be third party to receive payment and to be guarantee for penalty.

ET will pay the next one year since signing date to related cost to Finnish patent agencies ordered by Best Binding Ltd Oy.

ET and Best Binding Ltd Oy will help Topsun to pay related cost to Finnish patent agencies if Topsun wants to use them.

TOPSUN buys the patent rights to the ET patented ratchet buckles with a pullout pin and ET sales to TOPSUN the patent rights, the patent applications and privileges (first rights) to apply the European and the Worldwide patents which are mentioned below.

If patented ratchet buckles with a pull-out pin (Nr. 118371) has been proved not valid in Finland, the whole agreement will not be lawful.

PATENT
REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0947

Patent Nr.	Country	Application date	Patent's heading	Patent granted
118371	Finland	04.04.2006	Kuormansidontaliina- järjestelmän käyttölaite (A device for tie down system)	31.10.2007 for ratchet buckles with pull-out pins

Sent material for the Patent Nr. 118371:

118371.pdf;

cation	Application's heading	NB.
2011	Kuormasidontaliinan kiristinlaite (A ratched buckle for tie downs)	Pull-out pin with a groove
2011	Laite esim. kuorman- sidontaliinalle (A device for e.g. tie downs)	Avoiding overloading
2011	Laite kuormansidontaliinan liinakokonaisuudeksi (A device for webbing of tie downs)	Holder for webbing rolls

115029.pdf

PATENT

REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0948

TÖN ESTIN 111

## ET's patent applications:

Application Nr.	Countries	Application date	Application's heading	NB.
20115029	Finland	11.01.2011	Kuormasidontaliinan kiristinlaite (A ratched buckle for tie downs)	Pull-out pin with a groove
20110162	Finland	13.05.2011	Laite esim. kuorman- sidontaliinalle (A device for e.g. tie downs)	Avoiding overloading
20110374	Finland	27.10.2011	Laite kuormansidontaliinan liinakokonaisuudeksi (A device for webbing of tie downs)	Holder for webbing rolls

Sent material for:

# Application Nr. 20115029:

Suomalainen patenttihakemus 20115029.pdf Hakemusteksti-ENGLISH.doc

# Application Nr. 20110162:

pat.hak. LOPULLINEN YLITÄYTÖN ESTIN.rtf Kuva ylitäytönestin pat.hak 20110162.doc

Asiak2.doc

Application Nr. 20110374:

KUVA PIDIKE JA LIINA PATHAK.doc

12/2 TK

PATENT REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0949

## ET's privilege (first right) to apply the patents Worldwide to the 142 countries:

PCT-application Nr.	Countries	Application date	Application's heading	NB.
<b>07730543.1</b> (WO2007/113373)	32 countries in EU, see Appendix 1.	27.03.2007	Load-strap system operating device	Privilege for patent applying for those 32 EU countries
PCT/FI2011/ 050932	142 countries worldwide, see Appendix 2.	25.10.2011	Kuormasidontaliinan kiristinlaite (A ratched buckle for tie downs)	Privilege for patent applying for those 142 countries

Sent material for:

**Application Nr. 07730543.1** (WO2007/11337)

International application.pdf (PCT application Nr. WO 2007/113373 A1)

Appendix 1. European patent countries.jpg

European search report.pdf

Filing form.pdf

Official action 2.pdf

Official action 2 grounds.pdf

Response 1.pdf

Supplementary Search report.pdf

Application Nr. PCT/FI2011/050932:

Appendix 2. PCT-maat.pdf (= PCT countries)

Takkinen hak.kaavake.pdf

TAKKINEN VAST.OTTOTOD..pdf

Hakemusteksti- ENGLISH.doc

The seller (ET) sales and transfer to the buyer (TOPSUN) all the material concerning this product, which is in the hands of ET and also in the future the possible granted patent rights concerning this product.

REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0950

However, the future costs concerning the patents of this product will be paid by the TOPSUN.

The buyer (TOPSUN) will pay to Best Binding Ltd Oy 60 000 USD in advance payment by the December 12, 2011. ET will transfer patent rights and patent application rights to TOPSUN and show that by sending all authority copies by email to Topsun. After that Topsun will pay the rest sum 210 000 USD to Best Binding Ltd Oy and ET will send all original official transferring papers to Topsun by DHL.

If ET failed to send all authority copies during two months to Topsun Best Binding Ltd Oy will pay 60 000 USD back and another penalty 60 000 USD to Topsun.

The agreement is in force immediately then the payment (USD 270.000) is in the account of the Best Binding Ltd Oy.

### **Best Binding Ltd Oy**

Address:

Myllynummentie 8

04250 Kerava, Finland

The name of the bank:

Nordea Pankki Suomi Oyj

The address of the bank:

Aleksanterinkatu 36

00020 NORDEA, Finland

Bank account no (IBAN):

FI4113763000105765

SWIFT/BIC:

**NDEAFIHH** 

Both parties have no additional claims towards each other after the rest payment.

Both parties will aim to get common market share as big as possible. As part of TOPSUN's target, it grants to BBL the rights to act agent or sell to these products made by TOPSUN to the selected customers in Europe and Russian including the old SEV- countries. The customers will be agreed on latest before transferring the rights.

Helsinki, Finland, December 01, 2011

PATENT

REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0951

Esa Pentti Takkinen

Topsun Logistics Control Co., Ltd

E GOOL

Ruan Buqin

Best Binding Ltd Oy

Tuomo Kokkonen Veli-Matti Myntinen

**Appendixe** 

<u>s:</u>

- 1. Assignment for the patent no. 118371
- 2. Assignment for the Finnish patent application no. 20115029
- 3. Assignment for the Finnish patent application no. 20110162
- 4. Assignment for the Finnish patent application no. 20110374
- 5. Assignment for the European patent application no. 07730543.1
- 6. Assignment for the entire right to International patent application no. PCT/FI2011/050932
- 7. Confirmation from the national Board of Patents and Registration of Finland that it will change the name of the Finnish patent and Finnish patent application holder to its patent register from Esa Takkinen to Topsun Logistics Control Co., Ltd after Esa Takkinen has ordered the Office to do it.

TIC

PATENT REEL: 029716 FRAME: 0952

RECORDED: 01/29/2013